access, plant area and amenities. 

 Level 1 -  Lap pool and gymnasium for hotel guest; three (3) conference spaces; 
outdoor terrace; lift access, plant area and amenities.  

 Levels 2-14 - Ten (10) rooms and two (2) suites on each level totalling one hundred 
and fifty six (156) hotel rooms including six (6) accessible rooms/suites.  

Public Domain: 

The public domain works include landscaping and refurbishment of through-site link with 
removal of seventeen (17) significant trees and replacement planting of five (5) trees;

[...]

ground level on the Brown Street frontage. 

Basement Car Park: 

The proposal includes retention of the existing three-level basement car park accessed via 
Brown Street with alterations and additions comprising structural elements, services, and lift 
cores to reduce the existing three hundred and sixty five (365) parking spaces to two 
hundred and ninety one (291) spaces. In addition, level 1 of the basement proposes parking 
for ninety eight (98) bicycles, change rooms (9 showers), and lockers (98 units).  

Figure 1: Site Plan in context of surrounding developments (Source: Nettleton Tribe) 

5. BACKGROUND

[...]

Furthermore, it is considered that there will be a minimal impact on the 
pedestrian movement along Brown Street as provision of a porte-cochere at ground level 
would create a conflict between the vehicles and pedestrian traffic flow. 

The subject site currently provides a total of three hundred and sixty five (365) parking 
spaces within three (3) levels of basement. Due to provision of end of trip facilities and new 
structural elements, there will be a reduction in the total number of parking spaces.  The 
applicant’s Traffic Study suggests that the total number of parking spaces will be reduced to 
two hundred and ninety one (291); however Council’s assessment is that two hundred and 
eighty six (286) spaces will remain. In accordance with the WDCP (applying rate of 1 
space/4 units for serviced apartments), the number of spaces required is three hundred and 
twenty six (326). The shortfall in parking spaces is compensated by parking for ninety eight 
(98) bicycles, change rooms (9 showers), and lockers (98 units) within the basement. 

It is worthy to note that a reduction in the car-parking rates by utilising RMS car parking rates